	□ To be notified □□ To be notified □□□RT □□P∀  Judded Courter in Culturals form   SEE REVERSE   Rev. 01-01-04 (Veh. Code, §§ 405-09)   R-130
	WHERE:  C) SOLANO COUNTY TRAFFIC COURT  G00 UNION AVE FAIRFIELD, CA 94533  FAIRFIELD, CA 94533  FAIRFIELD, CA 94533  C) VACAVILLE POLICE YOUTH SERVICES (C) VACAVILLE POLICE YOUTH SERVICE YOUTH YOUTH SERVICE YOUTH YOUTH YOUTH YOU
	WHEN AFFORE DATE 11 03/16 MME: USB DEM
	WITHOUT ADMITTING GULLT, PROMISE TO APPEAR ATTHE TIME AND PLACE INDICATED BELOW.  Signature
	D. Violations not committed in my press fee, declared on information and biglier.  I declare under carreity of peoplety under the layes of the State of Tollomatine tomerating is true and correct.  Onde  Ansating a Cling Different  Ansating a Cling Different  Dela
*	St. Coation of Aligheient(s)  St. Co
	B.
	Yr. of Veh. Make Model Body Style Color (Veh. Code, § 15210(b))  Evidence of Financial Responsibility (Veh. Code, § 353)
	Shappy Class Commercial Company (No. 1997) Weight Race Other Commercial Company (No. 1997) Weight Race Other Company (No.
	Namé (First, Middle , Last)  OAK AUTHOR AUTHORS (AUDOL)  Add(S5 AUG AHAN AMELINAL (Floore No.)  Add(S5 AUG AHAN AMELINAL (Floore No.)
	menor 3130 mo

DEPENDANT SESSOLE PULLE VEHICLE Dron Posson Chryn Dron Posson Chryn Dron Posson Chryn A STATE OF THE STA Autode/Constitute Scawijations Characto ... Proght Sound Land Was Tagen Winter Waller States (1 focal The property and the property of the property OPPLOUSE SATES Standar (Character) and Call Teach BESTREET BY CAND SPREET FACEFICE PROTEST OF TRAVEL CHE 1 TAMP 1 2 2 4 C SHIPT The same of the sa Papagingari Space Sec. FASSENCESS C Mons 2 9 4 5 0000 20 (1973) 45 (1973) C Silve Standard

skolidaroo varanah i gi Hawainka rabiyabasan

REPORT : ZDOJRPT

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 03-MAR-2019 THRU 09-MAR-2019 Disposition of Arrest (8715)

PAGE

RUN DATE 11-MAR-2019

RUN TIME 09:45 AM

PERSONAL INFORMATION

SSN: Name: WHEELWRIGHT, CRAIG ALLAN . T

FBI:

Hgt: 6 1 1 DOB: 05-07-1959 Wgt: 175

Age: 59

Eye: BRO Hair: GRY Race: W CII:

LAW ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

Arrest: 11-17-2017

M-HS11377(A) Arrest Charges

M-HS11364

Crime Rpt: 17-9191 Agy: 480600 VACAVILLE POLICE U

BKno: 3,48

O/C Warrant

CHARGE DISPOSITION INFORMATION

Filed: 12-14-2017 District: 48430 FileNo: FCR334776

Chrg

File Lvl

N

Ξ

DIC

03-08-2018

Final Plea Dispo Code

Dispo Date 03-08-2018

HS 11377(A) Charge

HS 11364(A)

Degree 00 Dispo Lvl

SENTENCE INFORMATION

Chrg Sentence Date SENTENCES:

03-08-2018

**|--**

Search & Seizure = NO

Diversion = 1 Years

CertDt: 03-04-2019 CertDist: 48430 Fairfield Court

Clkwm: W SSTEWARD

ClkTtl: LEGAL CLERK

	WHEN: WHEN: WHERE O SOL FAIR FAIR 7007	Speed Ap  Speed Ap  Cocation at  To Vocation register	Convectable VES NO	Yr. of Veh.  Evidence of  Registered	NATION NAME OF THE PARTY OF THE
To be notified			able Violation (Vel cone and sec	Yr. of Veh. Make Evidence of Financial Responsered Owner or Lessee Registered Owner or Lessee	TO THE TOTAL
mia (omo e. 46.40500(b), 40		Tiny was	n (Ven. Code,		APPEN APPEN
5)3(h), 40522, 406	THE THE CO	ROAD HERE	8, \$ 40610)	Model	
To be notified  COUNT COST   Ladisti Council of California form  sur, numeral main Code, 54 45500(b), 40515(b), 40522, 40600; Pan. Code, 5455.99	NSTRU	Sate Speed    Sate Speed	□ Booking P	Body Syle	
	TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE INDICATED B  TIME:  USTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE.  INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE.  OURT  To be notified of date/time/location (707) 784-763;  To be notified of date/time/location (707) 449-1820 (707) 449-6086		State	Vie Color	
	NOTES THE TIME AND PLANT TIME: USS TIME: USS TIME: USS TO THE REVIOUS ON THE REVIOUS OF dates (707) 784-763; (707) 449-1820 (707) 449-1820 (707)	Radar (Laser Distal	(see reverse)		\
	REVERSE TRAFFIC D. Intellimetros	Distance Canact.	ZIP Code	HAZARDOUS MAT (Veh. Code, § 353)	Case bon And Stability (Veh. Code, St.)  Commercial Commercial Stability (Veh. Code, St.)
SEE REV	ACE INDICATED BELL  VERSE.  PM  LYERSE.  PM  LYERSE.  PM  LYERSE.  PM  LYERSE.  PM  LYERSE.  LYERSE.		MISDEMEANOR OR INFRACTION (Circle)	□ HAZARDOUS MATERIAL (Veh. Code, § 353)  □ Same as Driver □ Same as Driver	Case No. 1  Juvenile (Phope No.)  ROTT SUB-34  ROTT SUB-3
REVERSE	313082 WOTER	ACCIDENT		\$   \$   <i>F</i>	

OBSERVATION ISTATEMENTS FUNUSUAL CONDITIONS

CANAL TARGET STATES

ANOLUMINATIONS TO WASHINGTON TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O

penderases to authority

5

Property Seward Later Was

SAMPHAS.

The Interest 18) program

DEFENDATION OF THE PROPERTY OF		Miles (March 1997) (199		CHARLES AND THE SECTION OF THE SECTI
--	--	--	--	--

APPRENS NOTES

	INCIDENT NUMBER			AF		VILLE POLIC				PAGE 1	or 6		CASE NUMBER 2017-09191		
REPORT	REPORT TYPE		WARRAN	п	AGENCY					IN	CUSTODY	N	BOOKING N	IUMBER	
닖	Adult Misder	neanor	BEAT	DISTRICT	DELATED I	VACAVILI REPORTS (TYPE/NU							CITATION N	IIMRER	
*-	11/17/2017	20:42	DEAI	וטואונטוע	KELATEDT	KEPOKIS (TTEINO	MOEK)						OHAHON		313083
	PRIMARY CHARGE	505555	TOU 6	ONTOOL	en cun	CT/DDUCC)	W 2						DISPOSITIO		
	Adult: Cite - M  ADDITIONAL CHARGE(S)  ADDITIONAL CHARGE(S)  ADDITIONAL CHARGE(S)														
		IS 11364 - POSS CONTRL SUB PARAPHERNALIA - Misdemeanor; ZZ WARRANT - WARRANT ARREST - DOMESTIC VIOLENCE N													
	PERSON ARRESTED N	IAME (LAST, F	IRST MIDI	DLE)					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***************************************	-				
- CRIME	Wheelwright,														
CRI	OTHER NAMES (LAST,	FIRST MIDD	LE / TYPE)	•											
ARRESTEE	ADDRESS, CITY STA	ATE ZIP (H	ome)								PHO	NE			
RE	85 Calle Chap			e, CA S	95687										
AF	RACE SEX AGE DATE OF BIRTH PLACE OF BIRTH W M 58 5/7/1959								неіснт 6'01"	WEIGHT 175	BUIL	D THI	N	HAIR GRY	BRO
	W M 58 EMPLOYER/SCHOOL	1	בכנ	l				OCCUPATION	N/RANK/GRA			1111	II .		
														MILITA	ARY N
	ADDRESS, CITY STATE ZIP (EMPLOYER/SCHOOL) PHONE										NE				
	EMERGENCY CONTAC	CT / NEXT OF	KIN (LAST	, FIRST MID	DLE)										
EMER			,	,											
Ξ	EMERGENCY CONTAC	CT / NEXT OF	KIN'S ADD	RESS, CIT	Y STATE	ZIP			•		PHO	)NE			
_	LOCATION OF ARRES	T, CITY STA	ATE ZIP												
	85 Calle Cha	-		le, CA	95687										
	LOCATION OF OFFEN 85 Calle Cha	•			05607								NSE DATE / L1/17/20		.42
ST		STING OFFIC		ID#		ONISHED BY	I	D#	IS SUBJECT	A SUSPEC	TED ,	ļ	RPRETER? /		
ARREST	ARREST N Wil	lis		629					USER OF NAR	COTICS/DRI	JGS Y		N		
V	DID YOU UNDERSTAN	ID EACH OF T	HESE RIG	HTS THAT	HAVE EXP	LAINED TO YOU?						SUSF	SPECT'S RELATION TO VICTIM(S)		
	HAVING IN MIND AND	UNDERSTAN	DING YOU	R RIGHTS A	AS I HAVE T	OLD YOU, ARE YOU	WILLING	G TO TALK WI	TH US?			J	***************************************	STATE	MENT N
			-	League		Lookediewou	Los	recou	VOICE		I 3				AUCTAL MA
z	HAIR LGTH/TYPE  5. Short	14. Crew		FACIAL H		COMPLEXION	- SF	EECH	VOICE			N54	35604/C	A	
-											ENTIFICATION NUMBERS				
DESCRIPTIC											NOL				
SC									}		FICA				
											Ē				
丑丑	ADDITIONAL INFORM	ATION / FURT	HER SUSF	PECT DESC	RIPTION (I.E	E. GLASSES, TATTO	OS, TEE	TH, BIRTHMAF	RKS, JEWELRY,	SCARS, ET	c.)	UNDO	CUMENTED	PERSO	1 N
ARRESTE															
AR	SUSPECT CLOTHING														
Ľ															
	ARRESTEE YEAR VEHICLE	MAKE			MODEL		COLC	OR / COLOR	f	BODY TYPE			LICENSE NO	٠	LIC STATE
VEHICL	ADDITIONAL VEHICLE	   IDENTIFIER	S (DAMAGI	E, CHROME	WHEELS, §	ETC.)					VIN				
ARRESTE	REGISTERED OWNER	R (LAST, FIRS	T MIDDLE)	)							DISPOSI	TION O	F VEHICLE		
RE	REGISTERED OWNER	R'S ADDRESS	, CITY S	TATE							IMPOUN	D?/TO	WING COMP	ANY	
AR											]				
2	SEE ATTACH	IED FOR	MS F	OR ANY	' EVIDE	ENCE, NARR	RATIV	E, OR O	THER SU	PPLEM	ENTAL	.INF	ORMAT	ION.	
-	REPORTING OFFICE	₹	IDŧ	#	DIVISION	ı	APPROV	/ED BY		ID#			AND TIME OF		
ADMIN	Willis		62			-	Ferr	eira		610			L1/19/20	17 03	: 24
P	BOOKING APPROVE	)	iDi	<b>#</b>											

INC	DENT NUMBER	ADDI	TIONAL .	AI	DDITIONAL	N				PAGE			CASE NUMBER		
		VICTIM/WITNESS		COMPANIO	NS LISTED	N				2	OF	6	2017-	-09191	
_	COMPANION'S NA	ME (LAST, FIRST MIDD	LE)										····		
COMPANION	Davis, She	rri Lynn													
퀽	ADDRESS, CITY		)									PHONE	E (Home)		
Δ	·	hapala, Vacav	ille. CA	95687								(707	7) 249-0915		
⋛	RACE SEX	DATE OF BIRTH		ID NUMBER			ID TYP	ΕĪ	ID NUMBER						
8	W F	3/5/1962	DL	C1060946	a/ca							-	ARRESTED Y		
				C1000340	<i>57 C/</i> (							1			
COMPANION	COMPANION'S NA	ME (LAST, FIRST MIDD	LE)												
읡										-		Laugu			
₹	ADDRESS, CITY	STATE ZIP										PHON	=		
불												<u> </u>			
Θl	RACE SEX	DATE OF BIRTH	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER			ID TYP	E	ID NUMBER			İ	ARRESTED		
이			<u> </u>												
	W-TYPE	VICTIM'S NAME (LAST	, FIRST MIDDL	E / OR ORGAN	IZATION)									Į	
1	W														
							*****				-	HONE			
ŝ															
쀨															
Ļ														0.000	
۶															
VICTIM / WITNESS															
F	DUON-222	-00 0174 0747	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \								PHON	E		V/W ASSIST	
7	BUSINESS ADDRE	ESS, CITY STATE ZIP	•											N N	
_				,,,										- 11	
	ADDITIONAL INFO	RMATION (VICTIM VEHI	ICLE INFO. IF AF	PLICABLE)											
									<u></u>						
z	NAME (LAST, FIRS	ST MIDDLE)									P	HONE			
A C															
2	LIVES	ADDRESS, CITY STA	ATE ZIP								PHONE				
Š	WITH										Į				
9	NAME (LAST, FIRS	ST MIDDLE)									Р	HONE			
Ξ	, í														
PARENT/GUARDIAN	LIVES	ADDRESS, CITY STA	ATE ZIP								Р	PHONE			
A	WITH														
	SCHOOL			•	GRADE		NOTIFYING O	FFICE	ER	ID#		RELE	EASE DATE		
ш	00,1002														
불	ATTETUDE OF PAI	RENTS / GUARDIAN			1		NOTIFICATIO	N DA	 TE	DETI	ECTIVE	DISPOS	ITION		
Ú	ATTIODE OF TA														
JUVENILE	ATTITUDE OF JUV	/ENILE					HOW NOTIFIE	ED		FIEL	D DISPO	OSITION			
ļ ,	, mobe or so	Many Clarke													
-	LUANE ADDECT	TD.					I								
	I HAVE ARREST	EU.													
5		URSUANT TO SECTION	A40 OF THE DE	MAL CODE OF	THE OTATI	e oe o	ALIEODAIA ITIS	e MEG	ECCADY EOD ME	TA SIAN A	COMP	I AINT ST	TATING THE CHARGE	AGAINST	
Ш	THE PRISONER	, WHICH COMPLAINT M	UST BE MADE E	BEFORE A MAG	INE STATI	AND 17	AGREE TO SIGN	SAID	COMPLAINT AND	APPEAR II	N SAID	MATTER	WITHOUT DELAY.	., (0,	
ARREST	DATE:								DISCLAIMER RE						
		ZEN NAME (LAST, FIRST							SEX DATE OF B		O TYPE		JMBER		
	ARRESTING CITE	ZEN NAME (LAST, FIRST	MIDDLE)				1.3	.0_  `	J, 112 0. B						
CITIZEN	ADDRESS, CITY	PTATE 710						<u>i</u>				PHON	JF		
늉	ADDRESS, CITT	STATE ZIP										1 . , , , ,	•••		
												PHON	NE .		
	ADDRESS, CITY	STATE ZIP										FROI	10		
ļ	05155115 ====	IOT DELEASES THE ST	ID ICOT MUTIL .	MOTOR NO	FIGE TO AD	DEAD									
		IOT RELEASING THE SU	BUECT WITH A	VVKII IEN NOT	HUE TU API	PEAR									
Z															
12															
<u>  2</u>															
Σ															
占															
ADULT MISD ONLY										÷					
₹															
	REPORTING OFF	ICER	ID#	DIVISION		T	APPROVED BY			ID#			AND TIME OF REPO		
	Willis		629				Ferreira			610			11/19/2017 0	3:24	

INCIDENT NUMBER	1	VACAV	ILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT	PAGE	CASE NUMBER					
		OFFICER	R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	3 OF 6	2017-09191					
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME					
ARR/JUV. CON.			11/17/2017	Fri	20:42					
PRIMARY CODE SECTION										
HS 11377(A) - POSSE	SSION CONTR	<u> OLLED SUBST(</u>	DRUGS) - Misdemeanor							
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION(S)										
HS 11364 - POSS CONTRL SUB PARAPHERNALIA - Misdemeanor: ZZ WARRANT - WARRANT ARREST - Misdemeanor										
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CITY STATE ZIP										
85 Calle Chanala \	/acaville C	A 95687								

#### **SOURCE OF ACTIVITY:**

On 11-17-17 I (Willis) was working full uniformed patrol, in a marked black-and-white police vehicle, as an officer for the Vacaville Police Department. At about 2011 hours other officers and I were dispatched to 85 Calle Chapala in reference to a verbal argument between an unknown male and female.

#### **INVESTIGATION:**

Upon arrival to the location, I parked my patrol around the corner from 85 Calle Chapala and approached the mobile home on foot. As I awaited the arrival of my cover unit, I observed a Chevrolet SUV leaving the location in question. I advised other responding units of the Chevy's departure and indicated it may have been involved in the reported disturbance. This SUV was later detained by Officer Crigger, and a female occupant of the vehicle was arrested after she was found to have numerous outstanding warrants (See VVPD case# 17-09192)

Upon the arrival of my cover officer, G. Fernandez, we approached the front door of 85 Calle Chapala on foot. Once I reached the front door, I knocked on it several times. Soon the door was answered by a white female adult (later identified as Sherri DAVIS). DAVIS identified herself as the home owner and initially indicated that she was the only one present inside the trailer. I explained to DAVIS why we were called to the location and again asked her if anyone else was present inside her mobile home. DAVIS then admitted her friend "Larry" and "Craig" were inside the house in their respected bedrooms. I then briefly questioned DAVIS about why she would lie to me about the house being occupied by parties other than herself. DAVIS told me she was confused at which time I clarified what I meant by other people inside. DAVIS told me she understood at which time I asked DAVIS if we could come inside her residence to check for additional people and confirm no one had been fighting. DAVIS gave us consent to enter her home to check on the other occupants.

Prior to entering the mobile home, I asked DAVIS for Craig's last name. DAVIS identified her friend Craig's last name as WHEELWRIGHT. After hearing WHEELWRIGHT's full name, I immediately recognized him as someone who I had personal contact with in the past. Based on this past personal knowledge, I knew WHEELWRIGHT had been arrested by VPD on numerous occasions, that he was a formal parolee, and that he was a heavy methamphetamine user.

After entering the mobile home, I stepped into the residence's living room which was just beyond the front door. Almost immediately, I observed what appeared to be a clear plastic wrapper containing a white crystalline substance. The wrapper was laying in plain view, to the left of the living room's TV on a media stand. Based on years of training and experience as a narcotics detective and police officer, I visually recognized this substance in the plastic bag was consistent with methamphetamine. I later collected this bag and later booked it into VPD property as evidence.

In addition to the plain view suspected methamphetamine I observed other signs methamphetamine was being used within the trailer, including broken glass consistent with the shape of methamphetamine pipes, and torn plastic bags consistent with those commonly used to package narcotics. I also observed what appeared to be numerous firearms parts laying in plain view, including the butt stock of a shotgun, the

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Willis	629		Ferreira	610	11/19/2017

INCIDENT NUMBER			VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	PAGE 4 OF 6	CASÉ NUMBER 2017-09191					
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME					
ARR/JUV. CON.			11/17/2017	Fri	20:42					
PRIMARY CODE SECTION										
HS 11377(A) - POSS	ESSION CONTRO	LLED SUBST(	DRUGS) - Misdemeanor							
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION(S)										
HS 11364 - POSS CONTRL	HS 11364 - POSS CONTRL SUB PARAPHERNALIA - Misdemeanor; ZZ WARRANT - WARRANT ARREST - Misdemeanor									
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CITY STATE ZIP										
85 Calle Chanala	Vacaville CA	95687								

lower frame of a handgun, and a handgun slide. Some of these parts were consistent with those from replica firearms while others weren't immediately distinguishable from genuine.

As I worked my way to the back of the trailer, I saw two closed bedroom doors on opposite sides of a small hallway which extended from the living room. From her position in the living room DAVIS identified the door on the right as the room belonging to her friend Jonathan and the door on the left as the room belonging to Craig WHEELWRIGHT. I knocked on both doors and initially received no answer from inside. I then called out Craig's name while standing several feet away from the door on the left. After doing so, I heard a male voice from inside yell back to me "yeah." I told Craig it was the police and politely asked him to come outside of his room. WHEELWRIGHT replied by asking, "Who?" I again told WHEELWRIGHT it was the police. After receiving no answer, I called to Craig several other times making the same request. These additional notifications and requests were met with continued silence inside WHEELWRIGHT'S room.

While Officer Fernandez and I awaited the arrival of additional cover units, I conducted a records check on Craig WHEELWRIGHT via VPD dispatch. Dispatch soon advised WHEELWRIGHT had five warrants for his arrest.

Shortly after approaching WHEELWRIGHT'S bedroom door, a second male subject entered the trailer to my right through a side door. I verbally contacted the man (later identified as directed him to the living room next to DAVIS.

Based on my observation of numerous either replica, or genuine, firearms parts; the fact there were plain view signs of rampant methamphetamine use by the home's occupants; and on the fact WHEELWRIGHT was refusing to come out of his room when he had numerous warrants for his arrest; I began to fear WHEELWRIGHT was arming himself inside of the bedroom. Furthermore, I was still unable to confirm whether or not a fight had occurred between a male and female as previously reported by the trailer's neighbors.

Prior to the arrival of additional officers, Officer Fernandez and I continued using the radio, spoke with each other regarding our tactical plan, and continued to have conversations with the other trailer occupants. Based on the proximity to WHEELWRIGHTS room, and on the fact he already verbally acknowledged my presence, I formed the opinion it was highly unlikely he was unaware we were still inside the trailer. Upon the arrival of K9 Officer Piro, myself and other officers formed a plan to physically breach WHEELWRIGHT's bedroom door and safely take him into custody. Prior to doing so, I made several additional loud announcements ordering WHEELWRIGHT to exit his bedroom. During these announcements I warned WHEELWRIGHT he would be bit by the dog if he didn't comply. These announcements were made only feet from the thin mobile home walls of WHEELWRIGHT'S room, and could be heard by other officers on the exterior perimeter. Furthermore, Officer Piro's K9 partner Roscoe was barking and whining, making the presence of a police K9 abundantly clear to anyone inside the trailer. Despite these repeated warnings and advisements, WHEELWRIGHT still refused to exit his room or even engage in additional dialogue.

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Willis	629		Ferreira	610	11/19/2017

INCIDENT NUMBER			VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	PAGE 5 OF 6	CASE NUMBER 2017-09191					
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME					
ARR/JUV. CON.			11/17/2017	Fri	20:42					
PRIMARY CODE SECTION										
HS 11377(A) - POS	SESSION CON	<u> ITROLLED SUBST (</u>	(DRUGS) - Misdemeanor							
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION(	S)									
HS 11364 - POSS CONTRL SUB PARAPHERNALIA - Misdemeanor; ZZ WARRANT - WARRANT ARREST - Misdemeanor										
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CI	TY STATE ZIP									
85 Calle Chapala.	Vacaville.	CA 95687								

After my above mentioned announcements were again met with negative results, I approached WHEELWRIGHT's bedroom door and used my left foot to force it open with a single strike. I then moved away from the threshold of the door and allowed Officer Piro and his K9 partner to enter the bedroom in an effort to take WHEELWRIGHT into custody. With the assistance of his K9 partner, Officer Piro was able to subdue WHEELWRIGHT on the floor just inside the bedroom door (See Officer Piro's supplemental report for further). I entered the bedroom after Officer Piro with my firearm drawn, and began to issue commands to WHEELWRIGHT to keep his hands where I can see them and place them out to his sides. WHEELWRIGHT was laying on the floor on his back while he passively ignored almost every single command that I gave him despite the fact that I was pointing my firearm in his direction. While I continued to yell at WHEELWRIGHT to keep his hands in specific positions, Officer C. Spencer entered the bedroom and was able to place WHEELWRIGHT into handcuffs.

After WHEELWRIGHT was assisted to a standing position, I began to see items of contraband laying around his body in plain view. Among this contraband was what I recognized as a glass methamphetamine pipe lying on the floor to his left, what appeared to be a digital scale consistent with ones which are commonly used to weight narcotics lying on the floor to his right, a second methamphetamine pipe lying in plain view on top of a media stand, a hypodermic syringe lying on the floor underneath where WHEELWRIGHT was laying, and spoon containing a white crystalline substance resembling methamphetamine lying on the floor where WHEELWRIGHT had been laying. I later collected the two pipes and the substance found within the spoon (later testing presumptive positive for methamphetamine) and booked them into VPD property as evidence.

Following WHEELWRIGHT'S arrest I contacted DAVIS and advised her of her rights per Miranda. DAVIS told me she understood her rights and agreed to speak with me. During our conversation I asked DAVIS if the methamphetamine found in the living room belonged to her. DAVIS told me it did not, and claimed she did not see it despite it being lying in plain view. DAVIS admitted she was a methamphetamine user and said she last used the drug about two days prior. I placed DAVIS under arrest for 11377(a) H&S — Possession of a Controlled Substance (methamphetamine) and was released at the scene after being issued a citation for the same.

WHEELWRIGHT was treated by Vacaville Fire Department Fire Department personnel and transported to Kaiser Emergency Room for treatment. While WHEELWRIGHT was receiving treatment from Kaiser and hospital staff, I issued him a citation for the above mentioned warrants in addition to the charges of 11377(a) H&S - possession of a controlled substance (methamphetamine) and 11364 H&S - possession of drug paraphernalia based on the items of contraband which were located in plain view on his bedroom floor. WHEELWRIGHT was later released to hospital staff after he signed the aforementioned promise to appear in my presence.

## FOLLOW-UP:

ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
629		Ferreira	610	11/19/2017
•	1 630	630	COO Engaine	ID# DIVISION APPROVED BY ID# 629 Ferreira 610

INCIDENT NUMBER		VACAV OFFICER	PAGE 6 OF 6	CASE NUMBER 2017-09191							
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME						
ARR/JUV. CON.			11/17/2017	Fri	20:42						
PRIMARY CODE SECTION											
HS 11377(A) - POSSE	SSION CONTRO	LLED SUBST(	DRUGS) - Misdemeanor								
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION(S)											
HS 11364 - POSS CONTRL	SUB PARAPHERNAL	LIA - Misdemea	nor; ZZ WARRANT - WARRANT ARREST - Misdeme	anor							
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CITY STATE ZIP											
85 Calle Chapala, V	85 Calle Chapala, Vacaville, CA 95687										

Request the Solano County District Attorney's Office consider filing the charge 148(a)(1) PC – Resist / Delay investigation (See Officer Piro's report for further details).

Video Uploaded to evidence.com
Photos Uploaded to evidence.com
Audio Uploaded to evidence.com

## **DISPOSITION BY OFFICER:**

Closed by arrest.

## **ROUTE REPORT TO:**

Solano County District Attorney's Office

Craig WHEELWRIGHT (05-07-59) Warrants 11377(a) H&S (M) 11364 H&S (M)

Sherri DAVIS (03-05-62) 11377(a) H&S (M)

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Willis	629		Ferreira	610	11/19/2017

	INCIDENT NUMB	ER		Al		VILLE POLIC				PAGE 1	o⊧ 6		CASE NUM	BER 2017-	09191
REPORT	REPORT TYPE		WARRA	NT	AGENCY					1	N CUSTOD	Y N	BOOKING 1	NUMBER	
띺	Adult Mi ARREST DATE /		r BEAT	DISTRICT	DEI ATED E	VACAVILL REPORTS (TYPE/NU							CITATION	JIIMBER	
_		11WE 917 21:16	I	DISTRICT	KELATEDT	VEFORTO (TTEMO	WIDERY								313082
	PRIMARY CHARG	3E	TESTON (	CONTROL	ED CUB	CT/DDUCE\	Windon						DISPOSITION		
	ADDITIONAL CHA		SESSION (	LON I KOLI	.בט טטס	ST(DRUGS) -	misuen	leanor					Adult:		- M
													NIO DOV	MESTIC LENCE	N
	PERSON ARRES	•		DDLE)											
- CRIME	Davis, She			*1											
유	OTHER NAMES (	LAST, FIKST	MIDDLE / I YPE	<u>:)</u>											
ARRESTEE	ADDRESS, CITY	Y STATE ZIF	' (Home)			······································					PHO	ONE (	Home)		
Z.E	85 Calle C	, <u>.                                 </u>					•••				<del></del>	<u> </u>	49-0915		<del></del>
Ā	RACE SEX	1	TE OF BIRTH	PLAC	E OF BIRT	Н			HEIGHT 5'07"	WEIGHT	BUI	LD MEI	,	HAIR BLN	BRO
	EMPLOYER / SC		77 1302				00	CUPATION	N / RANK / GRA						ARY N
														WILLIA	VEC. 10
	ADDRESS, CITY	Y STATE ZIF	P (EMPLOYER	/ SCHOOL)							PHO	ONE			
	EMERGENCY CO	ONTACT / NEX	T OF KIN (LAS	T, FIRST MID	DLE)										
EMER											T ou	IONE			
	EMERGENCY CO	ONTACT / NEX	T OF KIN'S AD	DRESS, CIT	Y STATE	ZIP						IONL			
	LOCATION OF A	RREST, CITY	STATE ZIP												
	85 Calle				95687										
	LOCATION OF C	•			95687								ENSE DATE / 11/17/20		:42
EST		ARRESTING (		ID#		NISHED BY	ID#		IS SUBJEC	T A SUSPEC	TED		RPRETER? /		
ARREST	ARREST N	Willis		629					USER OF NAF	RCOTICS/DR	UGS Y	_		0	
⋖	DID YOU UNDER	RSTAND EACH	I OF THESE RI	GHTS THAT I	HAVE EXP	LAINED TO YOU?						SUSI	PECT'S RELA	TION TO	VICTIM(S)
	HAVING IN MINE	AND UNDER	STANDING YO	UR RIGHTS A	AS I HAVE T	OLD YOU, ARE YOU	WILLING TO	TALK WIT	TH US?					STATEN	MENT N
	HAIR LGTH/TYP	E HAIR S	STVI E	FACIAL H	AID	COMPLEXION	SPEE	^н	VOICE		l ls:	. 616	260040/6		
z	3. Long		raight	16. N/A	-1111	OOM ELAON	- OI EE		10.02		MBERS TO	: (16	960940/C	А	
							-				NOM				
DESCRIPTIC											NOL				
ဒ္ဓ											FICA				
ä											IDENTIFICATION NUM				
ARRESTEE	ADDITIONAL INF	ORMATION /	FURTHER SUS	PECT DESC	RIPTION (I.E	E. GLASSES, TATTO	OS, TEETH,	BIRTHMAF	RKS, JEWELRY	r, scars, et	rc.)[=]	UNDC	CUMENTED	PERSON	N
ES															
ARI	SUSPECT CLOT	HING													
							1								
VEHICLE	ARRESTEE YE	AR MAKE			MODEL		COLOR /	COLOR		BODY TYPE			LICENSE NO	).	LIC STATE
盂	ADDITIONAL VE	HICLE IDENTI	IFIERS (DAMAC	E, CHROME	WHEELS, E	ETC.)					VIN	L			
								·····							
STE	REGISTERED O	WNER (LAST,	FIRST MIDDLE	Ξ)							DISPOS	ation 0	F VEHICLE		
ARRESTEE	REGISTERED C	WNER'S ADD	RESS, CITY	STATE		,					IMPOU	ND?/TO	WING COMP	PANY	
AA							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
급	SEE ATT	ACHED F	ORMS F	OR AN	EVIDE	NCE, NARR	ATIVE,	OR O	THER SU	IPPLEM	ENTA	L INF	ORMAT	ION.	
	REPORTING OF	FICER		)#	DIVISION		APPROVED	BY		ID#			AND TIME OF		
ADMIN	Willis			29			Ferrei	ra		610			11/19/20	17 03	: 24
8	BOOKING APPE	ROVED	l IC	O#	1										

INCI	DENT NUMBER	ADD	ITIONAL N		DDITIONAL	N					PAGE		_	CASE NUMBER	
~~~		VICTIM/WITNESS	1	COMPANIO	NS LISTED	19						2 <sub>Oi</sub>	: 6	2017	-09191
Ζĺ		ME (LAST, FIRST MIDD													
읡	ADDRESS, CITY	nt, Craig Alla STATE ZIP (Home)					,						PHON		
۲		Thapala, Vacav		95687									1	-	
COMPANION	RACE SEX	DATE OF BIRTH	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER			IDT	YPE	ID NU	JMBER				ADDECTED	
႘	W M	5/7/1959	DL	N5435604	4/CA									ARRESTED Y	
_	COMPANION'S NA	AME (LAST, FIRST MIDD	)LE)												
ੁ															
A	ADDRESS, CITY	STATE ZIP											PHON	Œ	
COMPANION		I								ILABED					
잉	RACE SEX	DATE OF BIRTH	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER			י טון	YPE	וויא טון 	UMBER				ARRESTED	
_	I IN TYPE	VICTIM'S NAME (LAST	T EIDET MINN	E / OD ODGAN	PATION)		<u></u> J.								
ŀ	W	VICTINIS NAME (EAS)	I, FIRST MIDDL	E) ON ONGAIN	(ZATSON)										
		RESS, CITY STATE Z	iP									Ü	PHONE		
S															
Z															
Ę۱															
VICTIM / WITNESS															
É												PHO	ONE		MAN ACCION
읭	BUSINESS ADDRI	ESS, CITY STATE ZIF	,									' ' '	.,		V/W ASSIST
	ADDITIONAL INFO	DRMATION (VICTIM VEH	ICI E INEC IE M	PRICARIE)	····							L			<u>į</u> 11
	ADDITIONAL INFO	MINIMITON (VICTIMIVEH	IOLL INFO. IF A	, reiomole)											
=	NAME (LAST, FIR:	ST MIDDLE)											PHONE		
Ā	THE (BIOT, FRE	,												•	
8	LIVES	ADDRESS, CITY STA	ATE ZIP	****									PHONE		
5	WITH														
5	NAME (LAST, FIRE	ST MIDDLE)											PHONE		
E S															
PARENT/GUARDIAN	LIVES WITH	ADDRESS, CITY STA	ATE ZIP										PHONE		
т.					GRADE		NOTIFYING	COEER	יבס		ır	)#	RELI	EASE DATE	
ш	SCH00L				O TO TO L		110111111111	J 01 . K	,		"	- "	1		
JUVENILE	ATTITUDE OF PA	RENTS / GUARDIAN			L		NOTIFICA	TION DA	ATE		D	ETECTI	Æ DISPOS	SITION	
٧E															
3	ATTITUDE OF JU	VENILE					HOW NOTIFIED FIELD				IELD DIS	DISPOSITION			
	I HAVE ARREST	ED:													
ST	I KNOW THAT F	PURSUANT TO SECTION	849 OF THE PE	ENAL CODE OF	THE STATE	OF CA	ALIFORNIA. I	LIS NE	CESSA	ARY FOR ME	TO SIG	N A CON	MPLAINT S	TATING THE CHARG	SE AGAINST
ARREST	THE PRISONER	, WHICH COMPLAINT M	IUST BE MADE I	BEFORE A MAG	SISTRATE, A	NDIA	GREE TO SIG	SN SAID	COM	IPLAINT AND	APPEA	R IN SAI	D MATTER	WITHOUT DELAY.	
AR	DATE:		······································	R GENERATED	FORM, SIG	NATUF									
2	ARRESTING CIT!	ZEN NAME (LAST, FIRST	r MIDDLE)				1	RACE	SEX	DATE OF B	IRTH	ID TYF	EIDNU	JMBER	
CITIZEN	ADDRESS, CITY	CTATE 715										<u> </u>	PHO	NE	
급	ADDRESS, CITY	STATE ZIP													
	ADDRESS, CITY	' STATE ZIP					······································						PHO	NE	
	REASONS FOR N	OT RELEASING THE SU	JBJECT WITH A	WRITTEN NOT	ICE TO APP	EAR									
≻	-														
ONLY	•														
۵															
MIS															
F-															
ADULT MISD															
AE															
											<u>-</u> -				
1	REPORTING OF	FICER	ID#	DIVISION		1	APPROVED B				ID#		DATE	AND TIME OF REP	
1	Willis		629			-	Ferreir	d			61	U		11/19/2017	UD. 24

INCIDENT NUMBER		****	VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	PAGE 3 OF 6	CASE NUMBER 2017-09191
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
ARR/JUV. CON.			11/17/2017	Fri	21:10
PRIMARY CODE SECTION HS 11377 (A) - POS ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION		ITROLLED SUBST	(DRUGS) - Misdemeanor		
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CI	TY STATE ZIP	CA 95687			

#### SOURCE OF ACTIVITY:

On 11-17-17 I (Willis) was working full uniformed patrol, in a marked black-and-white police vehicle, as an officer for the Vacaville Police Department. At about 2011 hours other officers and I were dispatched to 85 Calle Chapala in reference to a verbal argument between an unknown male and female.

#### **INVESTIGATION:**

Upon arrival to the location, I parked my patrol around the corner from 85 Calle Chapala and approached the mobile home on foot. As I awaited the arrival of my cover unit, I observed a Chevrolet SUV leaving the location in question. I advised other responding units of the Chevy's departure and indicated it may have been involved in the reported disturbance. This SUV was later detained by Officer Crigger, and a female occupant of the vehicle was arrested after she was found to have numerous outstanding warrants (See VVPD case# 17-09192)

Upon the arrival of my cover officer, G. Fernandez, we approached the front door of 85 Calle Chapala on foot. Once I reached the front door, I knocked on it several times. Soon the door was answered by a white female adult (later identified as Sherri DAVIS). DAVIS identified herself as the home owner and initially indicated that she was the only one present inside the trailer. I explained to DAVIS why we were called to the location and again asked her if anyone else was present inside her mobile home. DAVIS then admitted her friend "Larry" and "Craig" were inside the house in their respected bedrooms. I then briefly questioned DAVIS about why she would lie to me about the house being occupied by parties other than herself. DAVIS told me she was confused at which time I clarified what I meant by other people inside. DAVIS told me she understood at which time I asked DAVIS if we could come inside her residence to check for additional people and confirm no one had been fighting. DAVIS gave us consent to enter her home to check on the other occupants.

Prior to entering the mobile home, I asked DAVIS for Craig's last name. DAVIS identified her friend Craig's last name as WHEELWRIGHT. After hearing WHEELWRIGHT's full name, I immediately recognized him as someone who I had personal contact with in the past. Based on this past personal knowledge, I knew WHEELWRIGHT had been arrested by VPD on numerous occasions, that he was a formal parolee, and that he was a heavy methamphetamine user.

After entering the mobile home, I stepped into the residence's living room which was just beyond the front door. Almost immediately, I observed what appeared to be a clear plastic wrapper containing a white crystalline substance. The wrapper was laying in plain view, to the left of the living room's TV on a media stand. Based on years of training and experience as a narcotics detective and police officer, I visually recognized this substance in the plastic bag was consistent with methamphetamine. I later collected this bag and later booked it into VPD property as evidence.

In addition to the plain view suspected methamphetamine I observed other signs methamphetamine was being used within the trailer, including broken glass consistent with the shape of methamphetamine pipes, and torn plastic bags consistent with those commonly used to package narcotics. I also observed what appeared to be numerous firearms parts laying in plain view, including the butt stock of a shotgun, the

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Willis	629		Ferreira	610	11/19/2017

INCIDENT NUMBER	1	VACAVI	PAGE	CASE NUMBER			
		<b>OFFICER</b>	4 OF 6	2017-09191			
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME		
ARR/JUV. CON.			11/17/2017	Fri	21:10		
PRIMARY CODE SECTION							
HS 11377(A) - POSSE	SSION CONTRO	LLED SUBST(D	RUGS) - Misdemeanor				
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION(S)			•				
·							
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CITY	LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CITY STATE ZIP						
185 Calle Chanala V	/acaville CA	95687					

lower frame of a handgun, and a handgun slide. Some of these parts were consistent with those from replica firearms while others weren't immediately distinguishable from genuine.

As I worked my way to the back of the trailer, I saw two closed bedroom doors on opposite sides of a small hallway which extended from the living room. From her position in the living room DAVIS identified the door on the right as the room belonging to her friend Jonathan and the door on the left as the room belonging to Craig WHEELWRIGHT. I knocked on both doors and initially received no answer from inside. I then called out Craig's name while standing several feet away from the door on the left. After doing so, I heard a male voice from inside yell back to me "yeah." I told Craig it was the police and politely asked him to come outside of his room. WHEELWRIGHT replied by asking, "Who?" I again told WHEELWRIGHT it was the police. After receiving no answer, I called to Craig several other times making the same request. These additional notifications and requests were met with continued silence inside WHEELWRIGHT'S room.

While Officer Fernandez and I awaited the arrival of additional cover units, I conducted a records check on Craig WHEELWRIGHT via VPD dispatch. Dispatch soon advised WHEELWRIGHT had five warrants for his arrest.

Shortly after approaching WHEELWRIGHT'S bedroom door, a second male subject entered the trailer to my right through a side door. I verbally contacted the man (later identified as directed him to the living room next to DAVIS.

Based on my observation of numerous either replica, or genuine, firearms parts; the fact there were plain view signs of rampant methamphetamine use by the home's occupants; and on the fact WHEELWRIGHT was refusing to come out of his room when he had numerous warrants for his arrest; I began to fear WHEELWRIGHT was arming himself inside of the bedroom. Furthermore, I was still unable to confirm whether or not a fight had occurred between a male and female as previously reported by the trailer's neighbors.

Prior to the arrival of additional officers, Officer Fernandez and I continued using the radio, spoke with each other regarding our tactical plan, and continued to have conversations with the other trailer occupants. Based on the proximity to WHEELWRIGHTS room, and on the fact he already verbally acknowledged my presence, I formed the opinion it was highly unlikely he was unaware we were still inside the trailer. Upon the arrival of K9 Officer Piro, myself and other officers formed a plan to physically breach WHEELWRIGHT's bedroom door and safely take him into custody. Prior to doing so, I made several additional loud announcements ordering WHEELWRIGHT to exit his bedroom. During these announcements I warned WHEELWRIGHT he would be bit by the dog if he didn't comply. These announcements were made only feet from the thin mobile home walls of WHEELWRIGHT'S room, and could be heard by other officers on the exterior perimeter. Furthermore, Officer Piro's K9 partner Roscoe was barking and whining, making the presence of a police K9 abundantly clear to anyone inside the trailer. Despite these repeated warnings and advisements, WHEELWRIGHT still refused to exit his room or even engage in additional dialogue.

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Willis	629		Ferreira	610	11/19/2017

INCIDENT NUMBER			VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	PAGE 5 OF 6	CASE NUMBER 2017-09191
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
ARR/JUV. CON.			11/17/2017	Fri	21:10
PRIMARY CODE SECTION HS 11377(A) - POS ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION(S		ITROLLED SUBST	(DRUGS) - Misdemeanor		
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CF 85 Calle Chapala,		CA 95687			

After my above mentioned announcements were again met with negative results, I approached WHEELWRIGHT's bedroom door and used my left foot to force it open with a single strike. I then moved away from the threshold of the door and allowed Officer Piro and his K9 partner to enter the bedroom in an effort to take WHEELWRIGHT into custody. With the assistance of his K9 partner, Officer Piro was able to subdue WHEELWRIGHT on the floor just inside the bedroom door (See Officer Piro's supplemental report for further). I entered the bedroom after Officer Piro with my firearm drawn, and began to issue commands to WHEELWRIGHT to keep his hands where I can see them and place them out to his sides. WHEELWRIGHT was laying on the floor on his back while he passively ignored almost every single command that I gave him despite the fact that I was pointing my firearm in his direction. While I continued to yell at WHEELWRIGHT to keep his hands in specific positions, Officer C. Spencer entered the bedroom and was able to place WHEELWRIGHT into handcuffs.

After WHEELWRIGHT was assisted to a standing position, I began to see items of contraband laying around his body in plain view. Among this contraband was what I recognized as a glass methamphetamine pipe lying on the floor to his left, what appeared to be a digital scale consistent with ones which are commonly used to weight narcotics lying on the floor to his right, a second methamphetamine pipe lying in plain view on top of a media stand, a hypodermic syringe lying on the floor underneath where WHEELWRIGHT was laying, and spoon containing a white crystalline substance resembling methamphetamine lying on the floor where WHEELWRIGHT had been laying. I later collected the two pipes and the substance found within the spoon (later testing presumptive positive for methamphetamine) and booked them into VPD property as evidence.

Following WHEELWRIGHT'S arrest I contacted DAVIS and advised her of her rights per Miranda. DAVIS told me she understood her rights and agreed to speak with me. During our conversation I asked DAVIS if the methamphetamine found in the living room belonged to her. DAVIS told me it did not, and claimed she did not see it despite it being lying in plain view. DAVIS admitted she was a methamphetamine user and said she last used the drug about two days prior. I placed DAVIS under arrest for 11377(a) H&S — Possession of a Controlled Substance (methamphetamine) and was released at the scene after being issued a citation for the same.

WHEELWRIGHT was treated by Vacaville Fire Department Fire Department personnel and transported to Kaiser Emergency Room for treatment. While WHEELWRIGHT was receiving treatment from Kaiser and hospital staff, I issued him a citation for the above mentioned warrants in addition to the charges of 11377(a) H&S - possession of a controlled substance (methamphetamine) and 11364 H&S - possession of drug paraphernalia based on the items of contraband which were located in plain view on his bedroom floor. WHEELWRIGHT was later released to hospital staff after he signed the aforementioned promise to appear in my presence.

## FOLLOW-UP:

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Willis	629		Ferreira	610	11/19/2017

INCIDENT NUMBER			VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	PAGE 6 OF 6	CASE NUMBER 2017-09191
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
ARR/JUV. CON.			11/17/2017	Fri	21:10
PRIMARY CODE SECTION HS 11377 (A) - POSS ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION(S)		TROLLED SUBST	(DRUGS) - Misdemeanor		
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CITY 85 Calle Chapala,		, CA 95687			

Request the Solano County District Attorney's Office consider filing the charge 148(a)(1) PC – Resist / Delay investigation (See Officer Piro's report for further details).

Video Uploaded to evidence.com
Photos Uploaded to evidence.com
Audio Uploaded to evidence.com

## **DISPOSITION BY OFFICER:**

Closed by arrest.

## **ROUTE REPORT TO:**

Solano County District Attorney's Office

Craig WHEELWRIGHT (05-07-59) Warrants 11377(a) H&S (M) 11364 H&S (M)

Sherri DAVIS (03-05-62) 11377(a) H&S (M)

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Willis	629		Ferreira	610	11/19/2017

INCIDENT NUMBER		VACAVIL	LE POLICE DEPARTMENT	PAGE	CASE NUMBER
		OFFICER'	S REPORT NARRATIVE	1 OF 4	2017-09191
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
CRIME			11/17/2017	Fri	20:10
PRIMARY CODE SECTION					
ZZ WARRANT - WARRAN	T ARREST				
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION(S)					
HS 11377(A) - POSSESSIO	N CONTROLLED S	UBST(DRUGS); HS	11364 - POSS CONTRL SUB PARAPHERNALIA; PC	148 - OBSTRUCT/RE	SIST PUB OFFICER
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CITY	STATE ZIP				
85 Calle Chanala V	acaville CA	95687			

#### SYNOPSIS:

This is a supplemental report regarding the arrest of S-Craig.

#### **SOURCE OF ACTIVITY:**

On 11/17/17 at approximately 2015 hours, I was on scene for a domestic disturbance at 1143 East Monte Vista Avenue #9 (Call #: 1711-068692). The call was such that it necessitated other officers on patrol to move their radio traffic to a separate channel in order to keep the air clear for priority traffic.

Once the incident on East Monte Vista Avenue stabilized, Dispatch indicated that an officer was requesting an additional unit on a separate incident he was working at 85 Calle Chapala. At that time, the call was being handled on a separate radio channel. I was advised via radio that a subject was barricaded inside of his bedroom and refusing to make contact with officers on the other side of the door. Furthermore, the subject was identified as Craig Wheelwright, who currently had five outstanding warrants for his arrest. The warrants ranged from traffic violations, possession of drugs and paraphernalia, to probation violation.

#### **INVESTIGATION:**

I responded to 85 Calle Chapala and began to read the call notes on the way. I learned that the call originated from an anonymous neighbor that heard some type of verbal dispute and yelling but did not see anything. As officers arrived, a vehicle was seen leaving the area.

Based on the preliminary information from dispatch about the barricaded subject; upon arrival I deployed my K-9 partner, Roscoe, and entered the trailer. I made contact with the primary officer, Officer Willis, and was advised of the following in summary.

Officer Willis made contact with the homeowner to investigate the alleged dispute and was advised that only she and two other males were inside of the trailer.

As Officer Willis was speaking with me, I looked to my left and saw a male and a female sitting on the couch in the living room. I told both subjects to get up and leave the trailer due to safety concerns. I clarified with Officer Willis if those were the two individuals that he initially spoke with, and he said that they were. He further told me that the female said the only other person inside the trailer was a male named Craig Wheelwright. She said that he had been staying at the trailer for a couple of days.

Officer Willis attempted to make contact with S-Craig by knocking on the door and calling out his name. Officer Willis said he established communication with S-Craig through the closed door but S-Craig failed to open the door then ceased verbal communication.

Officer Willis continued by telling me about his observations while he was in the trailer. He indicated he noticed replica firearms in the residence as well as a butt stock of what appeared to be a shotgun in another room. Officer Willis said he also observed illegal narcotics in plain view. Additionally, I recalled

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Piro	586		Spencer	409	11/18/2017

INCIDENT NUMBER			VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	PAGE 2 OF 4	CASE NUMBER 2017-09191
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
CRIME			11/17/2017	Fri	20:10
PRIMARY CODE SECTION					
ZZ WARRANT - WAR	RANT ARREST				
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION					
HS 11377(A) - POSSE	SSION CONTROLLE	D SUBST(DRUGS); H	IS 11364 - POSS CONTRL SUB PARAPHERNALI	A; PC 148 - OBSTRUCT/R	ESIST PUB OFFICER
LOCATION OF INCIDENT,	CITY STATE ZIP				
85 Calle Chapala	. Vacaville.	CA 95687			

seeing what appeared to be some sort of long gun near the entry way, upon entering the trailer. It appeared to be a bb gun.

At that point, I considered the following:

- I possessed limited knowledge about S-Craig in terms of his criminal history. I have worked for the Vacaville Police Department for 11 years and during that time have heard his name several times in relation to the possession of illegal narcotics as well as incidents of domestic violence.
- Officers responded to investigate some type of verbal dispute or domestic disturbance. It was not
  only appropriate but necessary for them to conduct a welfare check inside of the residence to
  ensure that there were no injured parties or victims of some type of assault.
- Officers were met with resistance by way of S-Craig not opening his bedroom door and ceasing all communication with officers. Officers made several attempts to open up a dialogue with S-Craig and convince him to open up the door, with negative results. Based on my training and experience, a reasonable and rational person would cooperate with law enforcement given the circumstances if they, in fact, had not just been involved in a potential crime. Therefore, S-Craig's lack of cooperation was rather alarming. By his unwillingness to even speak to officers, they were unable to determine whether or not an additional party or victim was located somewhere else inside of the trailer or potentially fled the area in a vehicle to obtain immediate medical assistance.
- The information from Officer Willis regarding the illegal narcotics in plain sight was concerning as well. Based on my training and experience, I know that individuals that use illegal narcotics can oftentimes become very violent, particularly with law enforcement and in situations which pertain to their possible arrest. Illegal narcotics also affect one's judgment and decision-making abilities, which leads to an unpredictable nature.
- Based on my training and experience, it is very common for individuals who use or sell illegal narcotics to be in possession of dangerous and deadly weapons. They use the weapons to protect themselves from other drug dealers/users or rob them of their money/narcotics. They also possess weapons for the purposes of committing other crimes to support their habits or increase their credibility on the streets among other criminals. Weapons can consist of any deadly instrument, up to firearms, which based on Officer Willis's observations of replica firearms and a butt stock to a shotgun, placed me in great fear for my safety as well as the safety of other officers on scene.
- The fact that Officers were able to communicate with S-Craig up until the point where they identified themselves as law enforcement, further corroborated S-Craig's active resistance and the likelihood he was planning some type of combative response to whatever potential action we took next.

Because of the presence of illegal narcotics on scene, S-Craig's history with narcotics use, his history with violent behavior, as well as his lack of cooperation with law enforcement on scene by refusing

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Piro	586		Spencer	409	11/18/2017

INCIDENT NUMBER		• • • • • •	VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	PAGE 3 OF 4	CASE NUMBER 2017-09191
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
CRIME			11/17/2017	Fri	20:10
PRIMARY CODE SECTION					
ZZ WARRANT - WAF	RRANT ARREST				
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTIO					
HS 11377(A) - POSSE	SSION CONTROLLE	D SUBST(DRUGS); I	IS 11364 - POSS CONTRL SUB PARAPHERNALIA	; PC 148 - OBSTRUCT/R	ESIST PUB OFFICER
LOCATION OF INCIDENT,	CITY STATE ZIP				
85 Calle Chapala	a. Vacaville,	CA 95687			

to communicate or open the door for them; I felt it prudent to utilize my K-9 partner to preserve the safety of myself and the other officers on scene. We took a moment to coordinate a safety plan of how we were going to enter S-Craig's bedroom. We gave S-Craig two to three additional advisements for him to exit his bedroom or a police K-9 was going to be sent into his room and he was going to be bitten.

After no response, our plan was to force entry into S-Craig's bedroom, at which time I would release K-9 Roscoe into the bedroom from the hallway. I opted for this tactic for multiple reasons. First of all, I became concerned that S-Craig could possibly be lying in wait for officers to enter the room, at which time he could ambush them, causing serious bodily harm or death. Secondly, by allowing K-9 Roscoe to enter the bedroom first and attempt to locate S-Craig, he acted as a less lethal diversionary instrument, allowing officers to enter the bedroom while S-Craig was focused on the K-9 that had entered moments earlier. Therefore the likelihood that S-Craig would be able to assault the officers initially entering the room would decrease significantly. It was apparent that the use of the K-9 was the only prudent and appropriate tool given the situation.

With the safety plan in place and still no response from S-Craig, I requested Officer Willis breach the bedroom doorway. Officer Willis forced the door open by kicking it, then retreating into the hallway bathroom, at which time I released K-9 Roscoe into the target bedroom. As K-9 Roscoe entered the bedroom, he immediately made a left turn toward the rear of the door. I could see what appeared to be S-Craig behind the door. I immediately began to yell for S-Craig to show me his hands. Upon fully entering the room, I could see that K-9 Roscoe appeared to have made contact with S-Craig near his upper right shoulder. Roscoe then released and made contact with his right arm.

I saw that S-Craig was wearing a large puffy jacket and I began to yell for him to show me his hands. After several verbal commands were given, S-Craig put both of his hands up at which time I verbally called Roscoe back to a heel. Roscoe released S-Craig and additional officers entered the room to detain him in handcuffs. Paramedics were called to the scene and provided initial treatment to S-Craig before he was transported to Kaiser Hospital.

Once at the hospital, I was able to observe that S-Craig had an approximate one-inch laceration on his right cheek as well as an approximate four-inch laceration to the right side of the back of his head. There were additional rake marks across the back of his neck. I also noticed a couple of small puncture marks on S-Craig's right forearm.

Based on the extent of S-Craig's injuries, it was apparent that he was not going to be immediately released from the hospital and suitable for booking in the Solano County jail. Therefore, S-Craig was cited and released on his five outstanding warrants as well as an additional charge of possession of methamphetamine and possession of drug paraphernalia. (Refer to Officer Willis's report for further information.)

#### FOLLOW-UP:

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Piro	586		Spencer	409	11/18/2017

INCIDENT NUMBER		VACAV	PAGE	CASE NUMBER	
		OFFICER	R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	4 OF 4	2017-09191
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATÉ	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
CRIME			11/17/2017	Fri	20:10
PRIMARY CODE SECTION				-	
ZZ WARRANT - WAR	RANT ARREST				
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION	4(S)				
HS 11377(A) - POSSES	SSION CONTROLLE	D SUBST(DRUGS); H	IS 11364 - POSS CONTRL SUB PARAPHERNALIA	A; PC 148 - OBSTRUCT/R	ESIST PUB OFFICER
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, O	CITY STATE ZIP				
85 Calle Chapala	. Vacaville.	CA 95687			

$\boxtimes$	Video Uploaded to evidence.com
$\boxtimes$	Photos Uploaded to evidence.com
	Audio Uploaded to evidence.com

## **DISPOSITION BY OFFICER:** Closed with arrest.

## **ROUTE REPORT TO:**

I request a copy of this report be forwarded to the District Attorney for review for the charge of 148 PC.

REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	ID#	DATE AND TIME OF REPORT
Piro	586		Spencer	409	11/18/2017

A STOAR		caville Police	Department y & Evidence		Case #	19/
ition / Incident Type	11341135					Related Reports (Same Case # ) GR/AR Cite Other TC OR None
urrence Address, City State Zip	MA				Occurrence Date:	Occurrence Time:
A Driver Name (Last, First Middle Victim Address, City State	1047 18216-15	h Date Sex ()) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Participant Driver Victim Witness Owner Suspect	Name (Last, Fi	State Zip	Phone Number
Suspect Driver Name (Last, First Midd	traci ba	in Date Sex CSC2 F one Number	Participant Driver Victim Witness Owner Suspect	Name (Last, Fi		s to Claim Birth Date Sex Phone Number
vidence Related ound Participant earch Warrant	c noting the letter of the participant retained in the par				be left blank if they are not Seizure Date til sox reper date).	diferent Finder D#   Item # 1
(Bank / Article Type) I (Credit Card Name) I# (Account # / Weight)	CLYSTHE		ant. E	HITE	Bar	Code Envelope
F (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber I Length)	Lab Request Prints Other, explain:	WEITH				l1ech ID#   Work Date
widence Related ound Participant earch Warrant Court Order Regist for Release afekeping BD	Location/Area Found (if different than	/10 S	BOW ENN	///	Seizure Date (if not repair, date)	Finder,ID#   Item# 2
el (Credil Card Name)	Qty Description	CHL43h			Bar	Code Genvelope
il # (Account # / Weight)	Lab Request					Tech ID#   Work Date
I # (Account # / Weight)  (Cash \$5 Total / Gun Type, Caliber Length)	Prints Other, explain:	n occurrence address ()	r more specific)		Seizure Daie	Eludos IDH Item #
# (Account # / Weight)  (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Length)  vidence Related ound earch Warrant.  [Court Order Regid for Release affekeeping  [Hold for Investigation estruction	Prints Other, explain: Location/Area Found (If different than	/ File	2	<b>&gt;</b> E	Selzure Dale (finot report date)	
al # (Account # / Welght)  F (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Length)  Vidence Related Count Grant Participant Count Order Regid for Release	Prints Other, explain: Location/Area Found (If different than	n occurrence address or	2		(if not report date)	Finder ID# Item # 3
If (Account # / Weight)  (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Length)  Vidence Related Yound Participant Gound Gearch Warrant.  (Count Goder Requitor Release A C B  (Related Participant (Earth Warrant) (Hold for Investigation (Bank / Article Type)  (Credit Card Name)  If (Credit Card Name)  If (Account # / Weight)  (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber (Length)	Prints Other, explain: Location/Area Found (If different than   FCN Oty Description  Lab Request Prints Other, explain;		2		(if not report date)	Finder ID# Item # 3  Locker #  Code  Envelope
al # (Account # / Weight)  F (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Length)  F (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Length)  F (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber  Related Participant  earch Warrant.  Gount Order Reid for Release Safekeeping.  Hold for Investigation  B D  earth / Article Type)  el (Credit Card Name)	Prints Other, explain: Location/Area Found (If different than   FCN Oty Description  Lab Request Prints Other, explain;		2		(if not report date)	Finder ID# Item # 3  Locker #  Code  Eñvelope
# (Account # / Weight)  (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Length)  (Vidence Related Cound Participant earch Warrant. Count Goder Regid for Release arfelkeeping   Hold for Investigation   B D  (Bank / Article Type)  (Cradit Card Name)  # (Account # / Weight)  (Cash \$\$ Totel / Gun Type, Caliber (Length)	Prints Other, explain: Location/Area Found (If different than   FCN Oty Description  Lab Request Prints Other, explain;		2		(if not report date)	Finder ID# Item # 3  Locker #  Code  Envelope
A # (Account # / Weight)  F (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Length)  Vidence Related Cound Participant Gearch Warrant. Gount Order Requitor Release A C B  Gearch Warrant. Glount Grievestigation  (Bank / Article, Type)  Gl (Credit Card Name)  al # (Account # / Weight)  or (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber  (Length)	Prints Other, explain: Location/Area Found (If different than   FCN Oty Description  Lab Request Prints Other, explain;		2		(if not report date)	Finder ID# Item # 3  Locker #  Code  Eñvelope

_ 0 20005	Vacaville Police Department Property & Evidence Continuation	Case # 7 9 9 9 1
Evidence Relation   Partic     Found   Partic     Search Warrant   Court Order Requision     Safekeeping   Hold for investigation     Destruction	ant Location/Area Found (If different than occurrence address or more specific)  EN	
lake (Bank / Article Type)  Iodel (Credit Card Name)	Oty Description  MEM API	Locker#  Bar Code:  ,Envelope
erial # (Account # / Welghi) Color (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber arrel Length)	Lab Request  Prints	
Evidence   Religion   Religion   Particolor     Search Warrant   Court Order Register   A     Safekeeping   B	ant Fon	Seizure Date Finder ID# Item #
Safekeeping    Hold for Investigation   B	Qty Description	Locker# Bar Code
ierial # (Account # / Weight) Color (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber	Lab Request	□ Envelope Siot  Tech ID#   Work D
Evidence Ref		Seizure Date Finder ID# Rem #
Safekeeping   Hold for Investigation   B   Destruction   Aake (Bank / Article Type)	City Description	Locker# Bar Code
Model (Credit Card Name)		□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □
Color (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Barrel Lengih)  Berrel Lengih  Re Found Parl	Lab Request   Prints   Other, explain:   Location/Area Found (if different than occurrence address or more specific)	Tech ID# Work D  Selzure Date Finder ID# Item # if not report date)
Search Warrant  Court Order Regrid for Release.  Safekeeping  Hold for Investigation  Destruction  Make (Bank / Article Type)	FCN D Oty Description	Locker #
Model (Credit Card Name) Serial # (Account # / Weight)		Bar Code □ <sup>Envelo</sup> r Slot
Color (Cash \$3 Total / Gun Type, Caliber Barrel Length)	Lab Request Prints Other, explain:	[Tech ID# Work D
Found Part Search Warrant Court Order Reg'd for Retrase	ted   Location/Area Found (If different than occurrence address or more specific)  C   FCN	Seizure Date Finder ID# Item # (if not regor bate)  Locker #
Make (Bank / Article Type)  Model (Credit Card Name)	Qty Description	Bar Code □ <sup>Envelo</sup>
Serial # (Account # / Weight)  Color (Cash \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Barrel Length)	Lab Request	—Sibi Fech ID#   Work I
Signalule of Reporting Officer	Officer ID Approved By	Officer ID.
Date / Time Deposited Into Evidence:	Received By ID# Date Received: Row/Room:	Shell/Peg: Page Of Continue

□ Communications □ Records □ Evidence  • Vৰঃপ্রির মান্ত্র	Select One Select One	Vacaville Police De		REPORE MAZE □ Original □ Supplement	129191
ELOVECTION	NAVIE DATE	RESTRAINING ORDER ENTRY	NAME BATE	Who Contacted; (oisplessage telt, officer sent, refer 10	o of contect, i.e., Name of person, i500a VC for requirements.)
。 《西川》田中北大	NAME DAVE	STEER STEER	VAME DATE	WARRANTE	NAME DATE

Updated: December 2013

CA0480600 RE: QW.CA0480600.NAM/WHEELWRIGHT, C

MATCH MADE ON NAM/WHEELWRIGHT, CRAIG A

NAME FIELD SEARCH REVEALS:











\*\*\*\*\*\* END OF WPS MESSAGE \*\*\*\*\*\*\*

FROM: CLET TO: ACGN

USERID: VVLTATUM

\*\*\*\*\*\* END OF WPS MESSAGE \*\*\*\*\*\*\*

FROM: CLET TO: ACGN

USERID: VVLTATUM

\*\*\*\*\*\*\* #ND OF WPS MESSAGE \*\*\*\*\*

FROM: CLET TO: ACGN

USERID: VVLTATUM

UW

\*\*\*\*\*\* END OF WPS MESSAGE \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

FROM: CLET

USERID: VVLTATUM

\*\*\*\*\*\*\* END OF WPS MESSAGE \*\*\*\*\*\*\*

FROM: CLET TO: ACGN

USERID: VVLTATUM

\*\*\*\*\*\* END OF WPS MESSAGE \*\*\*\*\*\*\*



## **Bureau of Forensic Services** Solano County District Attorney

Krishna A. Abrams District Attorney

Randall Wampler Laboratory Director

ASCLD/LAB-International Certificate ALI-219-T

### PHYSICAL EVIDENCE EXAMINATION REPORT

Controlled Substance Analysis

ATTN: Dustin Willis

Vacaville Police Department 660 Merchant Street Vacaville, CA 95688

Laboratory Case:

SC-17-003004

Request No:

0001

Agency Number:

17-09191

Individual(s):

Sherri Davis

Offense:

11377 H&S

Craig Wheelwright

SUBMITTED EVIDENCE:

Evidence descriptions within quotation marks are agency descriptions.

The following evidence was submitted to the Laboratory by a representative of the Vacaville Police Department on 12/21/2017 via courier:

Submission 001:

Controlled Substance Envelope

Item #01:

"White crystal"(1)

Item #02:

"White crystal"(2)

RESULTS:

Item #001-01:

Analysis identified methamphetamine, Net: 0.05 gram

Item #001-02:

Analysis identified methamphetamine, Net: 0.11 gram

I, the undersigned, if called as a witness, would testify that L: (1) am employed by the laboratory, (2) conducted an examination of, and (3) formed conclusions as stated in this report. I, the undersigned, declare this information is true and correct under penalty of perjury.

EXAMINED BY:

Elaine J. Polisto

Technical Reviewer: Date: 01/12/2018

NVO

Elaine Pulido

Criminalist

Administrative Reviewer:

nvo

Date of Report: January 12, 2018

Date: 01/12/2018

Note: This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval from the laboratory.

Revised on 11/30/2017

#### COMPLIANCE STATEMENTS

The calculated uncertainty is expressed as an expanded uncertainty in accordance with ISO 17025:2005 at the approximate 95% confidence interval using a coverage factor of k = 2 and has been calculated by statistical analysis of both Type A (repeatability) and Type B components.

The reported weight is the result of truncating the last readable digit (readability) from an observed weight.

Observed weights less than 0.01 gram are reported as residue.

When multiple specimens are analyzed and a "total net weight" reported, the uncertainty is the product of the measured weight uncertainty and the number of specimens analyzed.

#### ANALYSIS AND MEASUREMENT UNCERTAINTY

Item Number	Reported Weight	Measured Weight	Specimens Analyzed	Estimated Uncertainty	Range was a second control of the second con
Item #001-01	0.05	0.059	1	± 0.001	0.058 - 0.060
Item #001-02	0.11	0.118	1	± 0.001	0.117 - 0.119

All units of measure are in grams unless otherwise noted.

#### DEFINITIONS

Repeatability:

Closeness of agreement between results of successive measurements of the same measurand performed under

reasonably constant test conditions.

Readability (Digital):

A change in indication of the least significant digit by one step.

REPORT : ZDOJRPT

Disposition of Arrest (8715) SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

03-MAR-2019 THRU 09-MAR-2019

RUN TIME 09:45 AM RUN DATE 11-MAR-2019

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Name: WHEELWRIGHT, CRAIG ALLAN D.

Wgt: 175

Hgt: 6 ' 1 DOB: 05-07-1959

Sex: Age: 59

Eye: BRO

Hair: GRY

Z CII: Race: W

LAW ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

Arrest: 11-17-2017

Arrest Charges M-HS11377(A) M-HS11364

> Crime Rpt: 17-9191 Agy: 480600 VACAVILLE POLICE U

BKno: ВK:

O/C Warrant

CHARGE DISPOSITION INFORMATION

Filed: 12-14-2017 District: 48430 FileNo: FCR334776

Chrg

N

File Lvl ≾ ≾ Final Plea Dispo Code AIG DIV Dispo Date 03-08-2018 03-08-2018 HS 11364(A) HS 11377(A) Charge

> Degree 00 Dispo Lvl ZZ

SENTENCE INFORMATION

Chrg Sentence Date SENTENCES:

03-08-2018 Search & Seizure = NO

Diversion = 1 Years

CertDt: 03-04-2019 CertDist: 48430 Fairfield Court

Clknm: W SSTEWARD

ClkTtl: LEGAL CLERK

# Vacaville Poli Department – Use of Force view Form This report is based on the initial information available at the time the incident is reviewed.

Reviewing Supervisor:  SCT. FEICHERA	Case #   17-9 9			
Policy/Procedure 300 Followed?  Yes  Needs Further Review (both boxes may be checked)	Date/Time: RD: 11/17/17 2010 7			
Location of Occurrence:	Charges:			
Suspect(s) Name and DOB(s):	WARRANTS, 11377 H.S., 11364 H.S., 148 P.C.			
WHEELWRIGHT, GRAIG 5/7/59				
Use of Force information				
Primary Officer(s) using force: PICO				
Other Involved Officer(s): WILLS & C. 51	SEMCELS			
Reason for Initial Contact: Felony Misdemeanor X In	fraction BOLWanted X Other :			
Supervisor(s) on scene when use of force occurred?	O MYes: SOULL SPENCER/FERRA			
Supervisor – Use of Force statement obtained?   No K	Yes: Statement Recorded and Attached? No Ses			
Allied agency involved: None区 CHP I SSO I FFLD	Other :			
Transe Use: by Officer(s)	Force Used Which Camed Compliance			
☐ Hand-Feet Striking Force ☐ Chemical Agent ☐ Taser ☐ Baton ☑ Canine ☐ Vehicle ☐ Less Lethal ☐ Handgun ☐ Carotid Restraint ☐ Shotgun	☐ Hand-Feet Striking Force ☐ Chemical Agent ☐ Taser ☐ Baton ☑ Canine ☐ Vehicle ☐ Less Lethal ☐ Handgun ☐ Carotid Restraint ☐ Shotgun			
☐ Rifle ☐ Other Force Used to Effect the Arrest: (If injury resulted, explain in synopsis)	Rifle Other Force Used to Effect the Arrest: (If injury resulted, explain in synopsis)			
Atelionshoff Suspect	Other Factors/Present (Checkall-hat/Apply)			
☐ Cooperative ☐ Uncooperative ☐ Non Responsive ☐ Passive Resistance ☐ Active Resistance or Aggression/Assault or Threat of Assault ☐ Life Threatening Assault of Likely to Cause Great Bodily Injury	☐ Alcohol ☑ Drugs ☐ 5150 ☐ Other ☐ WRAP Restraint			
.Suspeculajunes E	Eonwalid for Review			
None     Injuries:	☐ Training — Training Unit ☐ Policies & Procedures — Admin Services Division ☐ Equipment — Training Manager ☐ Office of Professional Standards ☐ ARCON Supervisor ☐ None			
Officer Injured: ☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ Visible ☐ Complaint of Pain Medical Treatment ☐ Yes ☑ No				
ការស្រីពិនិត្តពីពីភូមិន ក្រុមប្រជាពលរដ្ឋបាន និងក្រុមប្រជាពលរដ្ឋបាន និងក្រុមប្រជាពលរដ្ឋបាន និងក្រុមប្រជាពលរដ្ឋប				
☐ Division Commander ☐ Chaplain ☐ Peer Support Program ☐ Other:				

Lata Enterel Cres \$ 12/04/17 reportable to DOT

Synansis di Use di Paire.					
INVESTIGATION FOR UNKNOWN DOMESTIC DISPUTE. (SI FOUND TO HAVE 5 OUTSTANDING WARRANTS					
AND BARRICADED IN HIS ROUM. ILLEGAL NARCOTIES AND WEAPONS ON SCENE, BEDROOM					
DOOR WAS BEEACHED AFTER REPEATED AFTEMPTS TO HAIN COOPERATION FROM (S). K-9					
DEPLOYED INTO BEDRUM FOR APPREHENSION.					
☑ Crime Report Attached					
Staff Review/Comments					
Comments:					
SERGEANT/K-9 SUPERVISOR	Forward for Review:				
Print Name: SGT_ M. FERSEIRA	Training – Training Unit				
	☐ Policies & Procedures – Admin Services Division ☐ ARCON Supervisor				
Signature: MMZ GIO	Office of Professional Standards				
Date: 11(18)17	See Attached Action Taken				
✓ I agree with the Officer's Use of Force synopsis and four	nd it to be within policy. No further action is necessary.				
Comments:					
WE WITHIN POLICY.					
DIVISION COMMANDER	Forward for Review:				
	Training – Training Unit				
Print Name: Scott WHITEHOUSE	Policies & Procedures – Admin Services Division ARCON Supervisor				
Signature: S.S. W.	☐ Office of Professional Standards				
Date: 11 / 24 / 17	See Attached Action Taken				
Commence.					
4					
BUREAU COMMANDER	Forward for Review:				
Print Name: ATT JDO	☐ Training — Training Unit ☐ Policies & Procedures — Admin Services Division				
	ARCON Supervisor				
Signature:	☐ Office of Professional Standards ☐ See Attached Action Taken				
Date: /1/20/17					
I agree with the Division Commander's preliminary findings. No further action is necessary.					